

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

**FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

I.A.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 5355 OF 2025

Between:

Anthati Saraswathi, W/o. Sree Ramulu

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Dept, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner of Panchayat Raj, Corp. Board, 301, A.P. State Housing Board, Himayathnagar, Hyderabad - 500 029.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District. at Bhuvanagiri.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer (MPDO), Narayanpur Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
5. Survail Gram Panchayat, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Survail Village, Narayanpur Mandal, Nalgonda District.
6. Laggoni Jangamma, W/o.Jangaiah, Aged about 45 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Survail Village, Narayanpur Mandal, Nalgonda District.
7. Siddagoni Bixapathy, S/o. late Lachaiah, Aged about 55 years, Occ. Employee in HMT Company, R/o.H.No.5-59/2, Road No.7, Bhavani Nagar, Dilsukhnagar, Hyderabad.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the interim orders dated 04.03.2025 in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.5355 of 2025 may be extended until further orders, pending disposal of WP.No.5355 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the official respondents to stop the construction activity of the 6th respondent over the part of house property bearing No.5-35 admeasuring 326 sq.yards situated at Survail Village, Narayanpur Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, pending disposal of WP.No.5355 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 27.02.2025 and 04.03.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI. NARENDAR JALLI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and SRI. P. KISHORE RAO Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4 and 5, the court made the following.

ORDER:

The interim order granted earlier, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 31.07.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. NARENDAR JALLI, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATED: 03-07-2026

POST ON 31.07.2026

ORDER



I.A.No.1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 5355 OF 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED